## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			lame	Execution Date			
Wells Intellectual Property Trust				10/25/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Continental Machining Tools, Inc.						
Street Address:	3919 Oceanic Drive						
City:	Oceanside						
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA						
Postal Code:	92056						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 5		59160	6085				
Patent Number:     5916085       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     6							
Fax Number: (949)720-0182							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       949-224-6282							
Phone: 949-224-6282							
Email: patent@buchalter.com							
Correspondent Name: Sandra P. Thompson							
Address Line 1:18400 Von Karman Ave., Suite 800Address Line 4:Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612-0514							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			D0663-0003				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Sandra P. Thompson					
Total Attachments: 3         source=D06630003Assignment#page1.tif         source=D06630003Assignment#page2.tif         source=D06630003Assignment#page3.tif							

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Wells Intellectual Property Trust	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Continental Machining &amp; Tools, Inc.</u> Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) October 25, 2010 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This	Street Address: <u>3919 Oceanic Drive</u> <u>Suite 702</u> City: <u>Oceanside</u> State: <u>CA</u> Country: <u>US</u> Zip: <u>92056</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s) 5,916,085 ached? Yes XNo				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_ 1				
Name: <u>Sandra P. Thompson</u> Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00				
Street Address: Buchalter Nemer					
18400 Von Karman Blvd., Suite 800 City: Irvine	<ul><li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li><li>8. Payment Information</li></ul>				
State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>92612-0514</u>					
Phone Number: <u>949-224-6282</u> Fax Number: <u>949-720-0182</u> Email Address: <u>patent@buchalter.com</u> 9. Signature:	Deposit Account Number <u>500977</u> Authorized User Name <u>Buchalter Nemer</u> November 3, 2010				
Signature Sandra P. Thompson Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 3 Sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 025238 FRAME: 0377

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made between Wells Intellectual Property Trust whose address is 1223 Agate Street, San Diego, CA 92109 (hereinafter "Assignor") and Continental Machining & Tools, Inc., a California Corporation whose address is 3919 Oceanic Drive, Suite 702, Oceanside, CA 92056 (hereinafter "Assignee").

AND WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire, right, title and interest in and to US patent number 5916085, issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 1999.

NOW, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for good and valuable consideration in the amount of \$7,500.00, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned, sold, and transferred, and does hereby assign, sell and transfer to the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said US patent with full benefit as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignor by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said US patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

ASSIGNOR FURTHER COVENANTS AND AGREES with the Assignee that Assignor has a full and unencumbered title to the patent hereby assigned, which title Assignor warrants unto the Assignee, and Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefore, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, extending, reissuing, or reexamining said US patent or the like for the said US patent, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said US patent particularly in cases of interference, conflict, opposition and litigation. It is further acknowledged that Assignee will be responsible for payment of all future maintenance fees in order to maintain said US patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 25 day of (2006e(20)).

Lin A. JAKARY Name of Signor

tte WEllS IP TRUST

Title of Signor

n

PATENT REEL: 025238 FRAME: 0378 State of Michigan County of Wayne

On  $\underline{(\chi + 25, ZO10)}$  before me, (here insert name and title of the officer), personally appeared  $\underline{(\chi + 25, ZO10)}$  who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Michigan that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seat) Signature STACY MARIE GRZYWACZ

Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Wayne My Commission Expires May 3, 2013 Acting in the County of <u>(A)CUMPL</u>